
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

AGENDA 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 14 April 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1&2                              

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Jeff Anderson 
Michael Borio 
Kiran Ramchandani  

 

Richard Almond 
Kam Chana 
Chris Mote 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt / Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs A Khan/1 Vacancy 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
2. Adam Swersky 
3. Phillip O'Dell 
4. Antonio Weiss 
5. Jo Dooley 

 

1. Susan Hall 
2. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
3. Lynda Seymour 
4. Stephen Wright  
 

  

 
Contact:  Una Sullivan, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015 2 

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March be taken as read and signed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 9 April 2015.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (if any). 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015 3 

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR COMMITTEE REPORTS   (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 Member Agenda Item in accordance with procedure Rule 36.4, and in respect of a 

resolution by the Call-In Scrutiny Sub-Committee on 10 March 2015 
 

8. THE INTEGRATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH WITHIN THE COUNCIL   (Pages 15 - 
48) 

 
 Report of Dr Andrew Howe, Director of Public Health 

 
9. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT   (Pages 49 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning 

 
10. WEST LONDON WASTE PLAN   (Pages 75 - 270) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Environment and Enterprise 

 
11. REPORT FROM THE LIBRARIES SCRUTINY REVIEW   (Pages 271 - 314) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Thursday 9 April 2015 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015 - 53 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

24 MARCH 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
* Jeff Anderson 
* Michael Borio 
  Margaret Davine 
  Barry Kendler  
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane (2) 
* Paul Osborn 
* Kiran Ramchandani 
  Sachin Shah 
* Stephen Wright (4) 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mrs A Khan 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

Barry Kendler 
Margaret Davine 
Sachin Shah 
 
 

Minute 82 
Minute 83 
Minute 84 

* Denotes Member present 
(2), (4) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10

5



 

- 54 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015 

78. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 

Councillor Kam Chana Councillor Stephen Wright 
Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

79. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 7 – Implementation of the Care Act in Harrow 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
he had been the Portfolio Holder when the Market Position Statement had 
been published.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 

80. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
additions: 
 
Minute 71, page 7, paragraph 5, 
“The Leader agreed that a measure to record recycling performance would be 
included in the corporate scorecard.” 
 
Minute 71, page 8, paragraph 2, 
“The Portfolio Holder agreed to look at a measure to record community work 
by Members in the corporate scorecard.” 
 

81. Public Questions and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions or petitions had been received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

82. Petition Referred from Cabinet - Pinner Memorial Park   
 
Members received a reference from the Cabinet meeting on 19 February in 
relation to a petition which requested that the Council reconsider budget cuts 
in relation to Pinner Memorial Park.  The Lead Petitioner read out the terms of 
the petition, and informed the Committee that the petition was still live and 
now contained over 1700 signatures.  He added that the park keeper, whose 
continued employment was a request within the petition, had recently been off 
sick and there had been a noticeable reduction in the maintenance and 
cleanliness of the park. 
 

6



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015 - 55 - 

The Service Manager, Public Realm, informed the Committee of the planned 
changes to maintenance in Harrow’s parks, including: 
 

• a reduction in the number of grass cuts; 

• a reduction in litter collection (from twice weekly to once weekly); 

• a reduction in pruning; 

• a reduction in leaf clearance; 

• a reduction in pond clearance; 

• the removal of dedicated park keepers. 
 
There would be new standards for park maintenance across the borough, with 
the exception of Canons Park, which was subject to certain funding 
requirements.  There would be 6 mobile park keeper teams, comprising 2 or 3 
operatives, and these would be supported by a ‘blitz’ team for urgent 
response.  The park keeper named in the petition
[...]
their own payments, and that 
claimants would have to be supported with this and with making online claims. 
 
The Head of Collections and Benefits informed the Committee that 20k 
households could be impacted by the scheme in the longer term.  He agreed 
that support for claimants in managing their budgets would be critical.  
Officers were highlighting possible risks ahead of implementation but there 
were many unknowns which made it difficult to plan for mitigations at this 
early stage as details about specific Universal Credit impacts were only 
available from limited pilot authorities.  
 
Members compared Harrow’s situation and progress with other London 
boroughs, and agreed that more work was necessary before a decision could 
be made about entering into a Partnership Delivery Agreement. 

9



 

- 58 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015 

 
RESOLVED:  That the following points be noted: 
 
(1) the roll out of Universal Credit will commence during October and 

November 2015; 
 
(2) if Harrow decides to act as front line delivery support for the 

Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) a Delivery Partnership 
Agreement, it would require a decision by Cabinet. 

 
85. Minutes of the Scrutiny Sub-Committees   

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee held on 5 February 2015 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 

 Call-In Sub-Committee - 10 March 2015 - 7 - 

 
 
 

CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

10 MARCH 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Jeff Anderson  
 

* Barry Kendler 
* Paul Osborn 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Susan Hall 
 

Minute 11 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

11. Call-In of the Cabinet Decision - 19 February 2015 - Environment and 
Enterprise Medium Term Financial Strategy Implementation Plan
[...]
report. 
 
This report outlines the activities of the Overview and Scrutiny committee, the 
scrutiny sub committees and the scrutiny lead councillors during the 2014-15 
municipal year.  

Agenda Item 9
Pages 49 to 74

49



 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

 
Performance Issues 
 
There are no performance issues associated with this report. 
 

Environmental Impact 
 
There is no environmental impact associated with this report. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 
There are no risk management implications associated with this report. 
 

Equalities implications 
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment has not been undertaken for this report as it 
summarises the activities of the Performance and Finance sub committee and 
does not propose any changes to service delivery. 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
All 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
Not required for this report 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 

Contact:  Rachel Gapp, Head of Policy, 0208424 7672 

rachel.gapp@harrow.gov.uk  
 
 

Background Papers: None 

50



Draft 25
th

 March 2015 

 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report 

2014/15 

 

Table of contents 

1. Introduction from chair and vice chair 

2. Report from Overview and Scrutiny 

a. Review Programme 

3. Report from Performance and Finance Scrutiny sub-committee 

4. Report from Health sub-committee 

5. Report from the Scrutiny Leads 

6. Report from Call-in sub committee 

51



Introduction 

This report summarises some of our most important achievements this year, the first year of a 

new four year cycle of scrutiny work following the local elections in May 2014.  The election also 

saw a large turnover in the number of Councillors, with around half of those elected being 

elected for the first time. That means that, this year, we have a rich mix of Councillors new to 

Scrutiny and experienced in Scrutiny work which has helped to bring new perspectives to o
[...]
authorised to take all necessary steps to implement the 

proposals. 

74



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\3\6\AI00095639\$jwiprups.doc 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

14 April 2015 

Subject: 
 

West London Waste Plan Adoption 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Caroline Bruce, Corporate Director 
Environment and Enterprise 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 
 

Cllr Ferry, Portfolio Holder for 
Business, Planning and Regeneration 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

West London Waste Plan 
Inspector’s Report of the West London 
Waste Plan 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report documents the outcome of the Public Examination of the joint 
West London Waste Plan. Officers have requested Cabinet Members to 
recommend the adoption of the West London Waste Plan by Full Council. 

 
Recommendations:  
O&S is requested to: 
 
1. Note the outcome of the independent Examination in Public of the West 
London Waste Plan; 
 
2. Advise that the Portfolio Holder for Business, Planning and Regeneration 
be notified as soon as practicable when the post-adoption statutory 
requirements for the West London Waste Plan have been complied with. 
 

Reason:  (For recommendation) 
In accordance with its terms of reference and in particular paragraph 6.02(iii) 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can review policies and decisions 
developed by others. The West London Waste Plan has been developed 
alongside six other London boroughs and following an Examination in Public 
the findings are being reported to O&S. It is envisaged that Full Council will be 
asked to adopt the West London Waste Plan in accordance with the current 
Local Development Scheme, to ensure that an up-to-date Development Plan 
for the Borough is in place and to comply with regulatory requirements.  

 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 75 to 270

75



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Introduction 
1. The purpose of the West London Waste Plan (WLWP
[...]
ocated Waste Sites

WLWP 3 Location of Waste development

WLWP 4 Ensuring High Quality Development

WLWP 5 Decentralised Energy

WLWP 6 Sustainable Site Waste Management

WLWP 7 National Planning Policy Framework: 
Presumption in Favour of 
Sustainable Development

270



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

14 April 2015 

Subject: 

 

Report from the Libraries Scrutiny Review 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap - Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Chris Mote - Policy Lead, 
Community Health & Wellbeing 
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani, Performance 
Lead, Community Health & Wellbeing 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Report from the Libraries Scrutiny Review 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report presents the findings and recommendations from the Libraries 
Scrutiny Review.  The review examined libraries performance, the changes 
proposed for Harrow’s libraries and the strategy for Harrow’s libraries for the 
next three years.  
 

Recommendations:  
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
I. Consider and endorse the report from the Libraries Scrutiny Review. 
II. Forward the review’s report and recommendations on to Cabinet for 

consideration. 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 271 to 314

271



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Introductory paragraph 
The Scrutiny Leadership Group commissioned a scrutiny review of libraries as 
part of the scrutiny work programme for 2014/2015.  Colleagues at Ealing 
Council had also asked for a joint scrutiny review of the contract and 
performance of library services that Ealing Council and Harrow Council share 
with Carillion Integrated Services.   
 
This review considered Carillion’s performance in providing a library service 
for Harrow and Ealing residents in the first year of the contract (2013/14).  It 
also considered the outcomes of the Take Part cons
[...]
) officers be asked to continue to embed staff training on signposting; 
(ix) That a regular annual review of the library contract be undertaken by Scrutiny each 

year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 3: Officers further research into the trend linking reductions in 
stockfund and fewer visits to libraries to ascertain whether it is replicated in other 
boroughs, and if so what are they doing to remedy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 4: Carillion uses the audience development plan to review how the 
needs of specific communities are being met through libraries stock plans, and that 
Harrow’s libraries are adequately adapting to the changing demographics of parts of the 
borough.  Carillion should undertake further research into ‘hidden communities’ in Harrow 
so as to better understand current and future needs around library provision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 5: Harrow libraries engage with users around the spending on the 
stock fund to ensure that stock provided meet the needs of library users. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 6: the council make better use of school buildings and school 
libraries in providing library services, especially to mitigate the impact of library closures for 
young people. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 7: Harrow’s strategy should be a living document that is 
systematically reviewed and updated on a regular basis, taking on board the suggestions 
made by this scrutiny review group.  It should seek to answer questions such as ‘what will 
Harrow’s libraries look like beyond the programme of refurbishment?’ and ‘what does 
Harrow’s library service, fit for the 21st century, look like?’ 
 

278



 

5 | P a g e  

 

RECOMMENDATION 8: In any future decisions around the closure of libraries, the knock 
on effects on local communities and infrastructure must be more fully considered as 
libraries are a key part of local district centres.  The council must look at the opportunities 
offered by regeneration plans in assessing how library provision can fit in the plans.  The 
impact on local communitie
[...]
y reason for people visiting 
libraries, as they offer a whole wealth of other opportunities for people, however we like to 
see further research done to see if this trend that we have uncovered is replicated in other 
boroughs.    
 
Councillors’ experience of local libraries is that they may not always adequately adapt fast 
enough to the changing demographics of the local populations that they serve.  Carillion’s 
audience development plan provides a better appreciation of demographic changes - to 
inform stock purchases and community needs.  This intelligence should also be used to 
target marketing campaigns on specific communities within Harrow.  We would urge that 
Carillion better uses its audience development plan data to target it stock plans at specific 
communities.  In order for stock to reflect the needs of users, we suggest that library users 
be engaged in decisions around how the stock fund is spent. 
 
A better link up with schools is needed in informing stock decisions also with work with 
school libraries to ensure an adequate supply of key study texts a more efficient way of 
using the stockfund for younger people. 
 
 
 
 
 

295



 

22 | P a g e  

 

WE RECOMMEND THAT: 
 
RECOMMENDATION 3: Officers further research into the trend linking reductions in 
stockfund and fewer visits to libraries to ascertain whether it is replicated in other 
boroughs, and if so what are they doing to remedy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 4: Carillion uses the audience development plan to review how the 
needs of specific communities are being met through libraries stock plans, and that 
Harrow’s libraries are adequately adapting to the changing demographics of parts of the 
borough.  Carillion should undertake further research into ‘hidden communities’ in Harrow 
so as to better understand current and future needs around library provision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 5: Harrow libraries engage with users around the spending on the 
stock fund to ensure that stock provided meet the 

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015 - 59 -

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

MINUTES

14 APRIL 2015

Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles

Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali
* Richard Almond
* Jeff Anderson
* Michael Borio 

† Kam Chana
* Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick (1)
* Paul Osborn
* Stephen Wright (4)

Voting 
Co-opted:

(Voluntary Aided)

 Mrs J Rammelt
 Reverend P Reece

(Parent Governors)

† Mrs A Khan

Non-voting
Co-opted:

 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative

In attendance:
(Councillors)

 Keith Ferry Minute 93

* Denotes Member present
(1) and (4) Denote category of Reserve Members
† Denotes apologies received

86. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:-



- 60 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Stephen Wright
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick

87. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Item 8 – The Integration of Public Health Within the Council
Councillor Jeff Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he and his 
wife were Health Walk Leaders.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon.

Agenda Item 11 – Report from the Libraries Scrutiny Review
Councillor Jeff Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his wife 
was Portfolio Holder for Community, Culture and Resident Engagement.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she 
was a member of the steering group regarding North Harrow Community 
Library.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and 
voted upon.

88. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to the insertion of ‘The 
DWP estimated that 2% of claimants would find it difficult to mange their 
finances once they received all of their benefits in a single monthly payment.’ 
after the second sentence of the penultimate paragraph of minute 84. 

89. Public Questions, Petitions and References  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions or 
references received at this meeting.

RECOMMENDED ITEMS  

90. Scrutiny Annual Report  

The Committee received a report which outlined the activities of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, the scrutiny sub-committees and the scrutiny lead 
councillors during the 2014-15 municipal year.

It was noted that the annual report had been previously submitted to the 
Committee and subsequently amended and discussed at the scrutiny library 
group.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015 - 61 -

An officer confirmed the inclusion of photographs in the final document.  It 
was noted that Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani would be listed in addition to 
Councillor Michael Borio in the report from the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)

That the annual report be submitted to Council for endorsement.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

91. Background Papers for Committee Reports  

The Chair referred to the resolution of the Call-In Sub-Committee held on 
10 March 2015 that the Committee be requested to consider whether a 
referral to Cabinet was required regarding concern that material documents 
might not have been listed as background papers to the Sub-Committee 
meeting. 

A Member stated that it should be reinforced that when a matter was 
considered by the Call-In Sub-Committee, any material evidence relied on 
should be listed as background documents.  With regard to the subject of the 
Call-in, considerable work had been undertaken as to how the charges for the 
cost of waste collection would work but that information was not available to 
members of the public.  The view was expressed that should this happen 
again the Call-In Sub-Committee would look unfavourably at it.

A Member stated that the issue at the Call-In Sub-Committee meeting on 
10 March 2015 had been that the documents in question were working papers 
but it was agreed that the need for all background documents to be listed 
should be highlighted.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet be requested to consider the importance of listing 
all relevant background documents.

92. The integration of Public Health within the Council  

The Director of Public Health introduced the report, informing Members that it 
was the second anniversary of the establishment of the Joint Public Health 
Service with Barnet.

The Committee noted that the ring fencing of the public health grant had been 
extended for a further year beyond the initial two years and was anticipated to 
be extended for a further year.  Whilst the aspiration was to move to a needs 
based allocation, Harrow currently had the second lowest allocation with 
£36 per head which was based on historical funding. 

An officer responded to the following questions from Members:

 What extent, if any, was the public health service consulted regarding 
major regeneration schemes and, if so, what was the benefit?



- 62 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015

Public Health was consulted in relation to these schemes.  It was 
critical that a Health Impact Assessment was produced at an early 
stage. 

 What percentage of families and children were failing to get adequate 
food and vegetables and were in poverty having to rely on food banks?

The selling of fruit and vegetables by parents in schools had been a 
success and had become self sustaining.  The officer undertook to 
investigate whether any work had carried out locally to measure the 
use of food banks. 

 As Harrow had a traditionally low smoking rate, why was the local 
proposed indicator for the Health Premium Incentive Scheme the 
smoking prevalence in adults aged 18 and over?  Would the low base 
make the achievement of significant improvement difficult?

The officers considered that, on the information available, the target 
was achievable.  The increase in the use of Shisha and e-cigarettes 
had been factors in the adoption of the indicator as was the lack of 
opportunity to give up smoking for those in prison or with mental health 
issues.  As e-cigarette use was not routinely measured, London data 
was used.  The service liaised with Trading Standards as appropriate.

 What was the effect of the different funding formulas for Harrow and 
Barnet on the joint service?

Whilst the ring fencing remained separate, service efficiencies had 
taken place.  Examples were sharing expertise such as on the 
procurement of drugs and alcohol service or, as appropriate, one 
officer working across both boroughs.  Best practice was shared and 
the Inter-authority Agreement was regularly monitored.  The boroughs 
worked together, such as with regard to Health and Wellbeing Boards 
and strategies.

 The report stated that, although the overall growth rate of the public 
health grant in 2014-15 was 5.5%, the growth in allocation for Harrow 
was 3.1%.  Did this mean that Harrow was falling back in the formula?

Yes, fair shares were not being implemented and lobbying was taking 
place as a result.

 
 How did Barnet being significantly bigger affect the joint funding 

arrangements?

The post of Director of Public Health was funded 50/50 between 
Harrow and Barnet Councils, some posts were funded 60/40 
depending on the staff and budget and some posts were 100% Barnet.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015 - 63 -

 How was the performance indicator 1.07, re proportion of all people in 
prison aged 18 or over who have a mental illness or a significant 
mental illness, defined?

The general term was a severe and enduring mental illness, not 
necessarily requiring sectioning.

 What was the percentage target for getting people of working age who 
had bipolar or schizophrenia back to work?  What schemes were 
available for those with less significant mental health disorders, how 
many people had been assisted and how long had they been off work.

The longer people were out of work the harder it was to return.  There 
were programmes to help people within the first few weeks of being out 
of employment with conditions such as anxiety.  About 30% had been 
helped back to work.  Mental health was a priority in the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy which was being refreshed and would be submitted 
to a future meeting of the Committee.

 Were psychological therapies more difficult to source and sustain in the 
NHS?

It was one of the key targets of the NHS with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) having a target for improving access to 
therapies.  The West London Alliance (WLA), based in Ealing, had 
obtained £1.4million to fund mental health and employment initiatives.

 The performance indicators do not provide a sense of what would 
happen if an initiative was either not undertaken or increased.  For 
example, did the distribution of leaflets have a measured impact on a 
performance indicator?  If the public health budget was no longer 
ringfenced, how could the continuation of the performance indicators 
be justified?

The challenge for public health was long term prevention and as such 
was under threat during a period of austerity.  An example of an 
initiative where the benefit to Harrow Council was difficult to calculate 
was the stop smoking services but it benefited the NHS.  Likewise the 
drugs and alcohol services benefited the criminal justice system.

 How can the effect of Harrow Council’s funding on no smoking 
initiatives on Harrow be calculated when some people stop smoking 
voluntarily and there are government campaigns? 

There is evidence that public health intervention surpasses other public 
sectors, for example, the one to one smoking initiative reduces 
smoking by 5%.

 How are healthy outcomes calculated when Harrow residents have 
dementia, and experience fuel poverty, and poor housing?



- 64 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015

One measurement for long term outcomes, for example, is life 
expectancy.  However there are pockets of inequality within the 
Borough.  However there were good rates for heart disease, low rate of 
cancer deaths and good outcomes for diabetes.

 What is the correlation between unemployment and health?

There was a need to refer those with mental health to psychological 
therapies.  The team was working with the welfare benefits taskforce. 

 Being out of work was a significant issue for young people so were 
there schemes for young adults?

The officer was unaware of specific schemes so would consult with 
colleagues.  It was the responsibility of the General Practice 
Commissioning Group.

The Chair thanked the Director of Public Health for this attendance.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

93. West London Waste Plan  

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Environment 
and Enterprise on the outcome of the Public Examination of the joint West 
London Waste Plan.  It was noted that the officers had requested Cabinet 
Members to recommend the adoption of the West London Waste Plan to Full 
Council.

The Portfolio Holder for Business, Planning and Regeneration outlined the 
background to the formation of the Plan and highlighted that it was a planning 
document and part of the Local Plan.  The main principle was to establish the 
amount of waste in the area and safeguard sites for waste facilities.  The 
Forward Drive Depot was the only site affected in Harrow, the boundary for 
which had been amended as a result of the prior adoption of the Area Action 
Plan.

In response to questions, the Portfolio Holder stated that:

 should Harrow decide not to adopt the West London Waste Plan, the 
Council would be required to produce its own Plan which would apply 
to the Forward Drive Depot only and would not be integrated with other 
Councils;

 the targets were set by the London Plan;

 the effect of the introduction of the caddy and brown bins on the 
percentage recycled was a matter for environment services and not 
planning officers.  The planning perspective was to ensure the 
safeguarding of sites to meet projected need by ensuring that the land 
was not developed;



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015 - 65 -

 Harrow was the second best performing London Borough in terms of 
percentages for recycling and composting;

 the West London Waste Authority (WLWA) had responsibility for 
decisions as to what waste was sent to landfill.

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder and Planning Policy Officer for 
their attendance.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the outcome of the independent Examination in Public of the West 
London Waste Plan be noted;

(2) the Portfolio Holder for Business, Planning and Regeneration be 
notified as soon as practicable when the post-adoption statutory 
requirements for the West London Waste Plan have been complied 
with;

(3) Cabinet be informed of the comments made by the Committee.

94. Report from the Libraries Scrutiny Review  

Consideration was given to a report on the findings and recommendations of 
the Libraries Scrutiny Review.  The review examined libraries performance, 
the changes proposed for Harrow’s libraries and the strategy for Harrow’s 
libraries for the next three years.

The Chair introduced the report, stating that three meetings had been held 
during March 2015 resulting in 14 recommendations.  The Vice-Chair reported 
that a number of the recommendations related to communications and that 
the Review plan should include longer term objectives and be more ambitious.  
The effects on local communities and infrastructures arising from any future 
decisions around the closure of libraries should be more fully considered and 
there should be increased joining up with other Council activities.

A Member sought information on how it was intended to identify and engage 
in relation to recommendation 4 that Carillion should undertake further 
research into ‘hidden communities’ in Harrow so as to better understand 
current and future needs around library provision.  It was noted that the 
Review Group had not wanted to be too prescriptive and expected Carillion to 
respond to the Review Group and for Cabinet to suggest recommendations as 
to implementation.

The view was expressed that the time horizon was not long enough.  It was 
suggested that a discussion commence to ensure that libraries did not 
‘disappear’. 

A Member expressed the view that the review did not convey a vision of 
libraries and that libraries performed a variety of roles.  Words such as 



- 66 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015

‘envisioning’ were unhelpful and greater use of plain English would increase 
understanding.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the report from the Libraries Scrutiny Review be endorsed;

(2) the review’s report and recommendations be forwarded to Cabinet for 
consideration.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.45 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES
Chair


